Note: Pro forma results and metrics represent estimated financial results and metrics as if the acquisition of Acima had been completed on January 1, 2020. The pro forma results and metrics may not necessarily reflect the actual results of

operations or metrics that would have been achieved had the acquisition been completed on January 1, 2020, nor are they necessarily indicative of future results of operations or metrics.

1 Non-GAAP financial measure. Refer to explanations and reconciliations elsewhere in this presentation.
2 In connection with the acquisition of Acima in February 2021, the Company refinanced its prior indebtedness and incurred substantial new indebtedness, as discussed in the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on February 17, 2021.

Q1 2022

In millions, except percentages and EPS Actual % of Total Revenue

Rent-A-Center Business $519 44.7%

Acima $599 51.6%

Franchising $26 2.3%

Mexico $16 1.4%

Total Revenue $1,160 100.0%

% of Segment Revenue

Rent-A-Center Business $107 20.7%

Acima $29 4.8%

Franchising $5 18.4%

Mexico $2 14.1%

Corporate ($51) (4.4%)

Addback: Stock Based Compensation $7

Adjusted EBITDA1 $99 8.6%

Non-GAAP Diluted EPS1 $0.74

Selected Metrics Q1 2022

Cash $95.7

Debt (excluding financing fees) $1.4B

Pro forma Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA 2.3x

Reconciliation of Net Loss Per Share to Non-
GAAP Diluted Earnings Per Share

14

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

(in thousands) Gross Profit
Operating

Profit

(Loss) Earnings
Before Income

Taxes

Tax (Benefit)
Expense

Net (Loss)
Earnings

Diluted (Loss)
Earnings per

Share

GAAP Results $546,095 $11,043 $(7,882) $(3,645) $(4,237) $(0.08)

Plus: Special Items (Extraordinary, Unusual or Non-

Recurring Gains or Charges)

Acima equity consideration vesting - 36,559 36,559 10,099 26,460 0.44

Acima acquired assets depreciation and amortization(1) (2,853) 23,238 23,238 6,420 16,818 0.28

Asset disposals - 4,238 4,238 1,171 3,067 0.05

Cost savings initiatives - 2,197 2,197 607 1,590 0.03

Store closure costs - 715 715 198 517 0.01

Legal settlement reserves - 500 500 138 362 0.01

Acima transaction costs - 187 187 52 135 -

Other - (339) (339) (94) (245) -

Non-GAAP Adjusted Results $543,242 $78,338 $59,413 $14,946 $44,467 $0.74

1 Includes amortization of approximately $22.1 million related to the total fair value of acquired intangible assets and incremental depreciation of approximately $4.0 million.

Reconciliation of Net Earnings Per Share to
Non-GAAP Diluted Earnings Per Share

15

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(in thousands) Gross Profit
Operating

Profit

Earnings
Before Income

Taxes
Tax Expense

Net (Loss)
Earnings

Diluted (Loss)
Earnings per

Share

GAAP Results $510,523 $70,046 $49,387 $6,835 $42,552 $0.64

Plus: Special Items (Extraordinary, Unusual or Non-

Recurring Gains or Charges)

Acima transaction costs - 16,406 16,406 2,738 13,668 0.21

Acima equity consideration vesting - 15,882 15,882 2,650 13,232 0.20

Acima acquired intangibles amortization - 13,934 13,934 2,325 11,609 0.18

Acima integration costs - 3,244 3,244 541 2,703 0.04

Acima acquired software depreciation - 1,324 1,324 221 1,103 0.02

Store closure costs - 329 329 55 274 -

Debt refinancing - - 8,743 1,459 7,284 0.10

Discrete income tax items - - - 4,710 (4,710) (0.07)

Non-GAAP Adjusted Results $510,523 $121,165 $109,249 $21,534 $87,715 $1.32

Reconciliation of Operating Profit to Adjusted
EBITDA (Consolidated and by Segment)

16

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

(in thousands)
Rent-A-Center

Business
Acima Mexico Franchising Corporate Consolidated

GAAP Operating Profit (Loss) $100,176 $9,600 $2,066 $4,790 $(105,589) $11,043

Plus: Amortization, Depreciation 6,413 582 149 37 7,348 14,529

Plus: Stock-based compensation - - - - 6,630 6,630

Plus: Special Items (Extraordinary, Unusual or Non-

Recurring Gains or Charges)

Acima equity consideration vesting - - - - 36,559 36,559

Acima acquired assets depreciation and amortization(1) - 19,266 - - 3,972 23,238

Asset disposals - - - - 4,283 4,283

Cost savings initiatives 116 (404) - - 2,485 2,197

Store closure costs 715 - - - - 715

Legal settlement reserves - - - - 500 500

Acima transaction costs - - - - 187 187

Other - - - - (339) (339)

Adjusted EBITDA $107,420 $29,044 $2,215 $4,827 $(44,009) $99,497

1 Includes amortization of approximately $22.1 million related to the total fair value of acquired intangible assets, incremental depreciation of approximately $4.0 million.

Reconciliation of Operating Profit to Adjusted
EBITDA (Consolidated and by Segment)

17

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(in thousands)
Rent-A-Center

Business
Acima Mexico Franchising Corporate Consolidated

GAAP Operating Profit (Loss) $121,277 $24,814 $1,954 $4,985 $(82,984) $70,046

Plus: Amortization, Depreciation 4,577 474 120 16 8,206 13,393

Plus: Stock-based compensation 4,266 4,266

Plus: Special Items (Extraordinary, Unusual or Non-

Recurring Gains or Charges)

Acima transaction costs - - - - 16,406 16,406

Acima equity consideration vesting - - - - 15,882 15,882

Acima acquired intangibles amortization - 13,934 - - - 13,934

Acima integration costs 18 1,519 - - 1,707 3,244

Acima acquired software depreciation - - - - 1,324 1,324

Store closure costs 327 - 2 - - 329

Adjusted EBITDA $126,199 $40,741 $2,076 $5,001 $(35,193) $138,824

Reconciliation of Net Cash Provided by
Operating Activities to Free Cash Flow

18

Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2021

(in thousands) Amount Amount

Net cash provided by operating activities $205,291 $135,793

Purchase of property assets (16,403) (11,388)

Free cash flow $188,888 $124,405

Proceeds from sale of stores $6 $ -

Acquisitions of businesses (324) (1,267,903)

Free cash flow including acquisitions and divestitures $188,570 $(1,143,498)